WIRELESS SETS No. 19
Mark I

WORKING
INSTRUCTIONS

NOT TO BE PUBLISHED

The information given in this
document is not to be com-
municated, either directly or
indirectly, to the Press or to
any person not hclding an
official position in His Majesty's
Service.

For installation instructions refer to Installation
Prints and other details in envelope packed with
Installation Kit.



CONTENTS

CHAPTER |
GENERAL DESCRIPTION - - - - -

1.1. Purpose - - - - - - -
1.2. Installation - - - - - - -
1.3. Sender-Receiver No. 19 (Set A) - - -
13.1. Frequency Range - - - - -
1.3.2. Aerials - - - - - - -
t.3.3. Circuit - - - - - - -
1.3.3.1. Receiver No. 19 - - - -
1.3.3.2. Sender No.19 - - - - -
1.3.3.3. Other circuit details - - - -
1.3.4. The Aerial Circuit - - - - -
1.3.5. The Supply Unit - - - - -

1.4. Controls - - - - - - -
CHAPTER I§

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS - - - R

2.1. Preliminary - - - - - - -

2.2. Tuning Sender-Receiver No. 19 - - -
2.2.1. Netting - - - - - - -
222. Use on C.W. and M.C.W. - - -
2.2.3. The “Flick” Dials - - - - -

2.23.1. Description - - - - -
22.3.2. Setting up the “Flick” Dials
2.3. Tuning the V.H.F. Sender-Receiver

2.4. The Intercommunication and Control System

I

Page

&~

R e B T R

13
13
13
13
14
14
14
14
15
15



CHAPTER 1l

MAINTENANCE - - - - - - - -

3.1. General Maintenance - - - - - -

300
3.1.2.
313

314
3.15.

Canvas Cover - - - - - - -
The Rod Aerial - - - - - -
Plugs, Sockets and Leads - - - -
The Carrier - - - - - - -

The Aerial Bases - - - - - .

3.2, Sender and Receiver Test Figures - - -

3.2.10.
322
323

Table 1.
Table 2.
Table 3.

Table 4.
Table s.

Table 6.
Table 7.

Table 8.
Table g.
Table 10.

Voltage and Resistance Tests - - -
Receiver and Amplifier Sensitivity Tests - -

Tests on No. 19 Sender - - - - -

TABLES
Facilities provided by Complete Station No. 19 -

Use of Elevated Aerials - - - - -

Valve Designations, Types, Functions and Circuit
Details - - - - - - -

Controls and Adjustment - - - - -

Details of Control System (3-man fighting com-
partments) - - - - - - -

Details of Control System (2-man fighting com-
partments) - - - - - - -

Details of Kits required for Installation in various
Vehicles - - - - - - -

Values of Voltage Current and Resistance -
Sensitivity Measurements - - - - -

Aerial Current (19 Sender) - - - -

Tables 7 and 8 omitted from this draft.

2

Page
19

19
19
19
19
19
19
20
20
20

20

10
16

18

21

20



Iig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.

Fig.

Fig.
Fig.

Fig.

DIAGRAMS

Wireless Sets No. 19.
Simplified Circuit of Sender-Receiver A as Receiver.

Wireless Sets No. 19.
Simplified Circuit of Sender-Receiver A as Sender.

Wireless Sets No. 19.
Complete Circuit of Sender-Receiver A.

Wireless Sets No. 19.
Circuit of Sender-Receiver B.

Wireless Sets No. 19.
Circuit of I-C Amplifier.

Wireless Sets No. 19.
Circuit of Supply Unit No. 1.

7A. Control and Intercommunication Wiring—5-man

vehicles.

B. Control and Intercommunication Wiring—4-man

vehicles.

C Control and Intercommunication Wiring—3-man

I0.

vehicles.

Wireless Sets No. 19.
Front view of Panel.

Wireless Sets No. 19.
Top Plan of Chassis.

Wireless Sets No. 19.
Underneath Plan of Chassis.

PLATES

Wireless Sets No. 19. Complete Station Installation

1.T. Mark I11.

Wireless Sets No. 1g9. Complete Station Installation

Light Mark VII.

Wireless Sets No. 19. Complete Station Installation

A.C. Daimler Mark I.

Wireless Sets No. 19. Complete Station Installation

A.C. Humber Mark I.

for

for

for

for



CHAPTER |

GENERAL DESCRIPTION
I.1. Purpose.
Wireless Sets No. 19 are intended primarily as complete signals
stations for armoured fighting vehicles providing the facilities set
out in Table 1.

|.2. Installation.

The set is packed in a series of “kits”’ which enable a complete
station to be installed in each of a selected range of A.F.V. For
this purpose the sender-receiver, variometer, supply unit and carrier
No. 1 are packed in one carton; all other parts which occur in all
installations are collected in a second carton. All parts which occur
in one or more installations but not in all are collected in a series of
Installation Kits, each of which is special to one type of vehicle.
Refer to Table 7 for details of kits required for various vehicles.

Detailed instructions for installation are contained in the large
envelope supplied in each Installation Kit.

1.3. Sender-Receiver No. 9 (Set A).
1.3.1. Frequency Range.

The set covers the frequency band from 2-5 Mc/s to 6-25 Mc/s.
(120 metres to 48 metres) in a single range.

1.3.2. Aerials.

The set is designed primarily for use with 8’ or 12’ rod aerials
of the type supplied with the equipment. Where short range
communication only is required under conditions in which the
8’ aerial would be regarded as too conspicuous, a single 4’ mast
section may be used.

Any of the usual types of elevated aerial can be used with sender-
receiver No. 19 and the conditions governing the connection and
tuning of these aerials are set out in Table 2.

[.3.3. Circuit. Ref. to Figs. 1-5.
1.3.3.1. Receiver No. 19. (Figs. 1 and 3.)

The receiver is of the superheterodyne type employing an inter-
mediate frequency of 465 Kc/s It comprises:

Valve No.
1. Signal frequency stage .. .. 6K7G V.I.A.
2. Oscillator frequency changer .. 6K8G V.z. A
Z'}I.F. Stages .. .. .. 6K;G V.LB.&V.1C
5. Detector A.C. & ATF. .. .. 6B8G V.3.A.
6. Het. Osc. (C.W)) .. .. 6K8G V.2.B.
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%’

Method of
Description of Aerial Coupling Method of Tuning
)b’Quarter-wave end-fed. Using aerial coupl- | Tuned for maximum
/ Three-quarter wave end- | ing unit No. reading of meter on set
2 fed. panel making succes-
<] Half-wave end-fed. sive adjustments of
Half-wave centre-fed. P.A. Tuning and Tap-
ping Switch on &
Coupling Unit.
Quarter-wave end-fed. Connected direct | Tune for maximum signal
Three-quarter wave end- to A socket ‘A’ at out-station.
‘é | fed. on panel.
Half-wave centre-fed.
Wyndom. Using aerial coupl- | First tune for maximum
ing unit No. reading on meter as
q described above and
' tune finally for maxi-
mum signal strength on
out-station.

Treneie
UsE oF ELEVATED AERIALS

1.3.3.2. Sender No. 19 (Figs. 2 and 3.)

In order to obviate separate adjustment of the sender master
frequency, the outputs of the receiver oscillator and the heterodyne
oscillator for C.W. reception are mixed in Valve V.2.B. to re-
constitute a sender frequency equal to the frequency to which the
receiver is tuned. This frequency is selected by the tuned buffer
stage V.5.A.—ARP.35, and the output of this stage is applied to
the grid of the P.A. stage V.4.A—807. Bias for the P.A. stage is
obtained by rectification from the output of V.5.A. in the diode
V.6.A.—ARDD3, and the input voltage and bias are held constant
by bias applied to the grid of V.5.A. and obtained from the delayed
diode rectifier V.6.A.—ARDD35. The output of the P.A. is coupled
to the aerial by means of a low impedance line, feeder No. 1, con-
nected to a suitable tapping on the tank coil, L.3.A. The aerial is
inductively loaded to resonance by means of the aerial tuning
variometer L.1.A, which is located in all cases as near as possible
to the base of the aeri ‘7

. Other Circuit Details.

For detalls of the circuit of the V.H.F. sender-receiver (Fig. 4) and
the I-C amplifier (Fig. 5) and for further details regarding the
19 sender-receiver, refer to Table 3.
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1.3.4. The Aerial Circuit.

A common tuned circuit L.3.A., C.3.A. (labelled P.A. Tuning) is
used to tune the grid of V.1.A. when receiving and the anode of
V.4.A. when sending. The aerial is tuned to resonance by the
variometer L.1.A., and this series resonant circuit is connected to
a low impedance tapping on the tank coil L.3.A. via a low capacity
feeder. The entire aerial circuit within the vehicle is fully screened
to reduce interference from other electrical equipment in the vehicle.

The aerial tuning variometer assembly includes a current trans-
former T.1.A. and rectifier unit W.1.A., enabling the R.F. current
to be measured in the aerial lead at the point where it leaves the
variometer, the D.C. from the rectifier being fed back to the set
over the low capacity feeder and measured by the meter on the
panel when the meter switch is set to “/&”.

1.3.5. The Supply Unit.

Wireless Sets No. 19, Supply Unit No. 1 comprises a three-
commutator rotary transformer developing H.T. voltages of
500 volts and 275 volts from the 12 volt input, together with the
necessary r.f. and Lf. filters. For details of the circuit, see Fig. 6.

1.4. The Controls

The details of functions and operation of controls are set out in
Table 4 below. Ref. to Figs. 8 and 11 for location of controls.



V'€ A 4q pejye[npow-pLID)
‘[elIdE poun} SSSS 03 I "ON I9pad] ‘oul aduepsduar

Y

-mo[ pue "y'€0 pue ‘y'€ apoue psuny £q pardno) -royrdure 1omod 1y | 'opoIIe} WIEdg . Log viaA
oSqd
“V'9'A pue vV A 03 "y T ounopsuer) paunj Aq pajdno) oyrdwe "y | opojuad "I | SEQUV V'SA
(@6 g ¥ 17—y S A pudo
paordnoo spoue paunj, 103e[[19s0 0y Sg¥ pue Ioje[[IosO
I9A1931 Jo jndino woay Asuanbairp 1vjsewr ssonpoid *19XTW-IOYR[I9SO | '9pOXay-9poLL], 5839 qdzA
0y Sg¥ 03 paun} mou "g'z'A IO}e[[IISO
apouwr3 jo indjno yim Surxtwr 10§ ‘g 2’ A Jo pud [ox3uod
opoxay o3 peridde jndjno pue 19A13001 uUr SB SIPEB[IISO | A[UO IOJE[[IISO SE IPOLL], | "9POXAY-dPOLL], 089 V'ZA
‘POLIBA 9q 0} 2UO} }e3q ’
sy} 9[qeus 03 a8uer Louanboiy [ews ® 19A0 S[qeISnlpe
pue oy Sgb 1eau pauny uor3dedar "pp'D) 10§ IOJE[[IOSO *J°] |"A[UO IOJE[[10SO SE SPOLL], | '9POXaY-9polL], 0ngyM9 | HTA )
‘Surmm oporyaa ur eurf suoyderey | ‘yndyno 'y pue 1y | spojusd " gy
61 "OoN 03 'y'z'] Jewojsueny jndino Aousnbaij-oipny | -0a1 serq ‘rorenpowa( | -9poIp dqno(q 089 VEA
V'€ A UI SJUSWS[S 9poIp
0} 'y 6T JounIojsuer; (o So¥) ‘. I'T pouny NOID-om]T oyt dwre * g7 | opojuad gy nl319 DA
"D’ T'A JO puild
03} 'g'g T Jewroysuer} (o So¥) "J'] paun} INOID-OMT ~seyrdwe 31 | epojuad "Iy nly9 ‘G T'A
‘' T'AJO
pti8 03 y g sowroysueny (*of Sgb) "' paunj 3moI-0M T " IOXTW-IOYR[[IISQ | S9POXaY-apoLL], 0839 V'TA
"V'z A Jo pu8 03 (LT PUe V4T JowIOfsUel)} Y pauny sy dwy gy | 8pojusd g 94319 VI'A ]
spre3ap Surdnod eaeAIs)uUI PUe 3INOII) uonoun,j odAT uorjeu OATEA
-gisaq

»C’D}O%DJ\JQI_V

.

6

22 (03518

20250

STIVIA(] LINDYI) ANV SNOILLONN,] ‘SHdA] ‘SNOILVNOISI(J FATIVA

€ a1av]



‘apojuad | T
-aur] suoyde[ey D—J 03 Jowrojsuell 4q pardno) andino "'y ndinQo D9A9 ‘I'8°A Mw
S1°8° A 9a1eA 3ndino o3 pardnod aoue)sisayy egrdure-axg | epojuad ‘1Y nl319 A TA ,W.
=)
apojuad g
VL' A JO 3INOI 9poue 0} 'y°S' ], JowIojsues} Aq pajdno) *J0Ye[NPO indynp DYAQ VeA ).
-zoyrpdwre-aad
"V'8'A Iojeinpour 0} paydnod soue)sisayf 10yenpoly | epojuad ‘g9 5Lly9 HIUA p
'€ "ON 10 z 'ON I9D99] ‘apoLn SEIYA H
jueuosal pue 'y 117 (oo padde; £q rerse o} psydnon 103e[[osQ | A3edes mog ghirg | viA ol
‘Surnm ‘apojuad 1
suoydope 30s ‘g 03 ‘Vy'S' I Isurrojsuer; Aq psidno) sndino "'V yndingo HOA9 V'8A
V'8’ A @a[ea 3udino o3 pardnoo soueysisayy ~seyndwe "'y | opojuad "Iy 0l319 qATA
‘1oued jesuo jor3uoo ,, yousngd) ,, Aq peysnlpest Lousnbaxy L
‘v'¥1T nodo peuny Ajjiqecwrzsd oyj Aq pouUTULId]AP
oy gzz pue gSI usamiaq ALousnbaiy e je SOIE[[IISO ‘103€[[1s0 youandy | ‘epojuad "'y 5ly19 arTA
*1039939p ‘oporry SEIYA .
“q'1°A Ieyrdwe * 3T 03 pajdnoo soue)sissyy sanjerousfor-zadng | Ajoedes mog | . ghrig VLA J
‘a8ues Louanbaiy 93 I19A0 JuE)SUOD g Vo d 9 3
pourejurew oq 03 ‘'y'¥ A 03 seiq Suipuels pue SALIP
ay3 Surqeus 'y'S'A 0} seiq ')’y senddns jusurspe Yegqa
19yjo ay], 'y b A JIoj seiq Suipuess soriddns juswale suQ 19YoRI WMy, | "epoIp d[quod | SV | V9A
oLy *10)e] ‘opojuad ‘39 b
pue 'g-L1) ySnoayy 'y'v'A jo pir8 o3 padnod spouy | -npour se A[uUo spojusg | "9POIp S[quoq ngd9 VEA ]
s[rejep Surdnos sA[ealsjur pue NI uornjoun,J adAy uoneu SATEA
-gtsaq

(panunuoo) € a1av]

¢awwyj?f<£

9

= oew? a;ad___z@-é



/r

(\\ @i

o1y
‘sfoxyuqy | oy Eﬁ oI jnoyim / .
39U, Eo.\& JuI Yushs %ﬂ\ - i \ \\
- Kot e[ ‘1eued 135 Vg
'PUOIIS/SI[OAD 000Z INOQE PUB PUOIIS/SIOAD
paIpuny maj & usamiaq uordaoal ‘A "D ur suoj sudporaley oYy sysnfpy ‘eued 108 vy PuoY AP
- ...//
‘pakey st A[uo uonempowr uorisod \\ PRrA07y UDPL7003F
TMUOW SW Ul ("M D') °ABm snonuijuod paye[npowr pue (*Ap"D) ~Q TSI L S Py
aarm snonuruod (I,/3y) Auoydaisj-orper jo uorydaser pue uorssrwsuel} ! ‘ IN
I0J pash aq 03 }3s 9y} so[qeus pue ydjms uonisod-€ ajod-6 e sejeradp ‘eued 3o v'i's L M MO "
P ETNELEYS
61 "oN Jo A[uo ured T oY1 Jur[onuod 13wonusjod YW1 € seyersdo Teued 358 vy "y uren R
pa=
‘Mofs3q s9g  TBIp |, Ol ,,
I polg CA[Snosue)[NUWIS ‘Y I'A JO NI pud oY) pue "Y'V A JO
3INOIIO SPOUE 9Y} SOUN) YOIYM I9SUSPUOD S[qeLrea s[duls ayy sojersdQ ‘eued jog V€D ‘Buluny 'y'g
'MO[aq 935 TeIp  HOU,, YIM DI "SHNOID
spoue 'y'd pue [elee oy} 3daoxa 39s 8y Ul S3INOIIO pauny " Y 9Y3 [[e
saun) YoIgm I19suspuod dqerrea Jued-¥ e sejeradpy -Ajsnosueinuuis Q D D6D
JOATSI9I PUE ISPUIS SIUNY-—I3S Y} JO [013u0d Aouanboiy 1agsewr ayJ, ‘Toued 39g | 'g6) V6D 's[o]N Aouanboig
‘uorjesado pue uonyoun,y ‘UoT)E207] *3IN0II0 '1013U0D
uo urpo) jo uonjeudisoq

INIWISN —.Q< NV STOYLNO)

@S]

S

\

\
il BT

N‘

A4 5

BeGmeadsancit

Lo oy wo g S A O M



‘100
porLreo AfIpeor 9q 03 Sur)esor Suljqeus SUOISIAID U} OJUT POPIAIP Inqg
Aouanbaiy ur pajeiques joN xoxdde s/ oSz pue ofz usam3aq }os

¢ yo Aousnboiy oY) SolIEA PUE ISSUSPUOD I[qerrea 1ojels Jids sysnfpy ‘Toued 308 V') g Suruny,
“v'¥' A 01 1o1uzd ropuss
ur symoxd Aousnboiy jeudis yo uoryerado 3991100 SYIIYD —'OALI(]
*agejoa A1ddns "I | "A00S saInsesN—'¢' ['H
af8eyoa Arddns ‘11 "ASLz seamseoN—'I'T'H
's193e9Y oATeA 03 pardde afejoa "I SH09YD 1T
"I9AT9991 JO Surun} 3991109 SIIEIIPUI— A’V "(sArrg pue
"A[qUISSSE 19)9WIOTIBA UO ISYI}08I PUE ISULIOY ‘TL'H “I'LH
-sueI} UM uonoun(uod ur jullINd [BLISE JO JUSWSINSEON—T “LT COAV
—:sasodand ‘57 peyreun)
Bumorroy ay3 10§ pasn aq 03 1930w Pued oyj Surjqeus youms uorjisod XIg ‘eued 355 v'8's YIJIMS IO
‘S[qE[IEA® Ol SIDIAISS [re YoIym ur uorisod [euwriou oyl
0} 2AnjEUId) B Ue Sk A[UO 39S ,,V,, oy} Suraid yojyms uonsod omyJ ‘1oued jag "Vor'g ‘A[uo ,v,,
‘TeuSis Surwoour ay3 Jo
yey} se Aouanboiy oures oY} UO JrWISULI} [[IM 39S ,, ¥ ,, Y} JeY} SOINSUI
pue Sur)}au 3021109 SIALS SIY} 383( 0I9Z 0} PSuUN) SI [BUSIS POAISIRI 93
usyp\ “Jorrreo Surwodur Aq 3noi '] ul padnpoid reulrs jsureSe
3esq 0} I0YE[[I9S0 SUApoIajay oy Sob Surnperado yoyms uoling ysng ‘Toued 309 q€s ION
‘uoperedo pue uonyoung "UOT3B00] *INOII0 1013102
uo Suipo) j0o uoryeudiso(y

(pamuguod) ¥ a1av]

L]
-



‘ouoyde[sy s IopueWIWOd 3Y3 UT zznq pnop e soonpoid yoyms ‘I "'ON
oy3 Surssaxde -I9A19091-10pUDS toyye Sunjeisdo st 1933 oY} UAYM uoTINGLIISIP
JOPUBWIWIO) 3Y) [[€D O} ISAUP 92U} SO[qRuUD YIIgm [ojims uojng-ysng uopjoun [ A *IopuewnIoy) [re)
*(syuawx
~3redmoo Sur
‘pSpudjyeun st y 398 usym ‘9’1 ‘g 395 uo padeSud are rojyerado-zepro; | -yqSy uew-¢
pue Iepurwimiod yjoq ueym dn sysy z ‘oN U [onuo) uo JySy | ur ‘o1 ‘pany
poy -zegrdwe D- 9y} IO ¢ IFAIS0SI-ISPUSS ‘Y IGAIO02I-IOPUSS UO | usym) z ‘ON g ‘o-1'Vv
uo3sy 10 yeads 03 Jojersdo-1opeol 93 Surqeue YojMs uwonrsod-sary], jun joruo) qIs Pa3yIewl) 10393[3S
"Joyndure J—] 973 UO JO ‘g JOAIIII-IOPUIS ‘Y I9ATSIII-IOPUSS UO UIISY ‘T 'ON (‘91 ‘V
10 yeads o3 1opuewWOd Yuej oY Surnqeus Yoyms uorpsod-earyl JIun [OX)U0) V'I'S payrewr) 10309188 / /] i
‘Buyerado Al.a..al
juowrdinbs oy} jo iopurewrar oyj SurAed] OIYM PO POYINMS 9q 0}
JoAT0dI-1oTMISURL} I 'H A 93 Burqeus yoms 9183303 uonisod-omJ, ‘1oued 108 ‘v6°S uo/go g
‘soTuowIey 119y3 10 sapuanbasy youonb jo Suryeaq o3 onp jau € ur s308
UM} IIUIIAJIAUL Proat 03 pAjsnlpe aq 03 Louonbayy siyy Surnqeus
19413921 g 198 Jo Aouanbaiy yousnb jo jucunysnipe Surungy eoueswreg oued a8 ‘vh1g yousng
“jes g
jo Aruo ured 'V 9y3 3uronuod iajewonuazod [y 1.0 ® sojeredp ‘oued 308 Ve ‘g uren)
‘uoyerado pue suorpoung *TorYed0 *3INOIID ‘[o13U0d
uo Surpo) j0 uoneudisa(y

(panunuoo) ¥ aravy




2.1.

(@)
(8)

)

@

(e)

f))
(e)

()

CHAPTER i

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
Preliminary.

Roll up waterproof covers and secure on top of set.

See that your headgear is connected to Control Unit No.r or
No. 2 via the snatch-plug and socket.

Switch on power supply and check H.T. and L.T. voltages by
means of the test meter. The valve heaters take about thirty
seconds to warm up and this interval must elapse before sender
and receiver will operate.

When valves have warmed up check that intercommunication
between all members of the crew is satisfactory with the
Control Unit set to “I-C,” and if your vehicle has a three-man
fighting compartment check communication between com-
mander and leader-operator via the side-tone of each sender-
receiver, i.e. with the switches on both controls set, (1) to “A”
and (2) to “‘B.” Note that when both switches are set to ‘‘B”
the warning lamp Control Unit No. 2 will light up, denoting
that sender-receiver No. 19 is unattended.

Turn switch on Control Unit to ““A,” noting that the “Fre-
quency Mc/s” and “P.A. Tuning” dials are set to the same
frequency; rotate the variometer dial and noise or signal
received at one point will indicate that the aerial circuit is in
tune. .

Depress pressel switch and check drive volts on test meter.
Turn meter switch to /A& and note that a reading is obtained
showing that the sender is operating.

Turn switch on Control Unit to “B.” A rushing noise (“quench
noise’’) in the telephones indicates that the V.F. receiver is
operating.

Depress pressel switch. Disappearance of noise indicates that
the V.H.F. sender is operating.

2.2. Tuning Sender-Receiver No. 19.
2.2.1. Netting.

(@)
)]
()

Turn “flick” controls to “Tune.”
Turn both dials to the nominal frequency of the control station.
Rotate the aerial variometer until the receiver noise indicates
that it is approximately in tune.

13



(@) Rotate the “Frequency in Mc/s"" dial until the control station
is heard.

(¢) Press the “Net” button and adjust until the beat note fre-
quency drops to zero. Sender and receiver frequencies are
now the same as those of the control station.

(f) Depress pressel switch and make successive fine adjustments
of the “P.A. Tuning” and “A& Variometer” dials until the
aerial current as indicated on the test meter is maximum.
This completes the tuning of the sender-receiver.

2.2.2. Use on C.W. and M.C.W.

Turn the selector switch “M.C.W.; C.W.; R-T” to the required
position. Plug the morse key and plug assembly No. g (stowed in
the Case Spare Parts No. 5C} into the C.W. jack on the set panel.
If no suitable platform is found on which to rest the key it may be
strapped to the thigh.

To send the plug must be pushed home in its socket. To receive
it should be partially withdrawn. No other send-receive switching
is required.

When receiving C.W. the pitch of the heterodyne tone may be
raised or lowered by rotating the control marked ‘“Het Tone’" on
the panel.

2.2.3. The “Flick” Dials.
2.2.3.1. Description.

The “flick” dials fitted to the two main tuning controls enable
the adjustments of these controls for two frequencies to be preset
and repeated thereafter at will. Adjacent to the main tuning dials
are two auxiliary controls marked ““Flick,” “Set” and “Tune.” In
the “Flick” position two pre-determined tuning settings are in-
dicated by spring loaded followers which drop into notches in two
discs mounted on the condenser shaft; the coloured flag indicators
above the dials indicate which of the two discs is engaged. In this
position the slow motion drive is disengaged. With the auxiliary
control turned to ““Tune” the “Flick” mechanism is disengaged and
the slow motion drive functions in the normal manner.

2.2.3.2. Setting up the *‘Flick'’ Dials.
1. Engage either the blue or the red disc of each dial.
Turn the auxiliary controls to “Set.”

3. Slacken off the appropriate (blue or red) locking screws on the
front of the dial knobs.

4. Tune the “Frequency in Mc/s” control to the desired frequency
and tighten the locking screws.

5. Set the /& tuning condenser to the same frequency.

14



6. Depress the pressel switch and rotate the variometer dial for
maximum aerial current.

7. Re-adjust the A& tuning dial for maximum aerial current and
tighten locking screws.

8. Engage the other disc of each dial and repeat the entire process
for the other desired frequency.

has fiot dropped, a

"~ correctjng) the net’

2.3. Tuning the V.H;F. Sender-Receiver.

Turn the switch on the Control Unit to “B.”

Turn “Gain B” to maximum and rotate ‘“Tuning B” until
Control Station is heard.

Carefully adjust “Tuning B” in the centre of the received
signal.

Depress pressel switch and speak to Control Station.

Listen for Control Station who will advise you if you are
correctly tuned. If not he will order you to tune to a higher
or lower reading on the dial and speak again.

In setting up a “net” of V.H.F. sender-receivers it may be
found that interference is produced in one. or more of the
receivers by the quench of the others. This interference is
tunable by the quench control on the panel and can generally
be removed by systematically adding one set to the net at a
time and adjusting its quench frequency so that it does not
interfere with the sets already in the net. If the net consists
of more than four sets it may not be possible to eliminate
the interference completely, and a high pitched whistle may
persist in one or more of the receivers but will not interfere
seriously with communication.

2.4. The Intercommunication and Control System.

The operation of the intercommunication and control system in
two-man and three-man fighting compartments is set out in
Tables 5 and 6.

15
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TABLE 6
DetaLs oF CONTROL /SYSTEM (2- MAI\}/ FIGHTING COMP}RTMENT)

/

Switch Speaking /| Speaking /’ Senderfec’r.
Position and and Connected | fed info I-C
Control listening-on | listening on [ to inter- to provide
Unit No. 1 | sender-yec’r. | sender-rec’y. | communica- calling
(Commander) No/ 19 v HF/ tion system | - signal Remarks
1-C — All K " No. 19 and
R V.H.F.
A #Commander — Gunner, /énd V.H.F.
— *Commander No. 19

/

Gunner and
Driver

* Driver can csz/(lommander in cas¢/of emergency by means of buzzer signal

operated

18
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CHAPTER lI

MAINTENANCE

3.1. General Maintenance.
3.1.1. Canvas Cover.

When the set is not in use the canvas cover should be unrolled
to provide waterproof protection for the front of the set.

3.1.2. The Rod Aerial.

See that the aerial sections fit firmly together and that the
socketed ends are free from corrosion. Grease the socketed ends
occasionally, Missing, bent or battered aerial sections must be
replaced.

3.1.3. Plugs, Sockets and Leads.

The “snatch’” plugs and sockets in the leads to the receivers
headgear should be examined periodically and the contacts cleaned
if required. They should be kept free from oil and any oil which
reaches them should be removed at the earliest opportunity. The
drop leads from the control boxes and junctions distribution and
the leads for the receivers headgear should be examined for wear,
particularly where they join connecting elements such as plugs, etc.,
and replaced if faulty. ‘

The 6-way and 12-way connectors, plugs and sockets comprising
the main control and communication wiring should require no
attention, but should faulty contact be suspected the plugs may be
withdrawn and replaced a few times to clean the contact surfaces.

3.1.4. The Carrier.

Check occasionally that the set and supply unit are securely
fixed to the carrier and tighten the retaining nuts if necessary.

3.1.5. The Aerial Bases.

Check occasionally that the pigtail leads in the flexible aerial bases
are in good condition. If frayed replace.

19



3.2, Sender and Receiver Test Figures
3.2.1. Voltage and Resistance Tests.

The correctness of the chassis and other circuits may be checked
if required by voltage and current measurements on the valve-
holders, etc., and by resistance checks from point to point in the
wiring. Table 8 gives values of voltage current and resistance
to enable these tests to be made. All voltages should be measured
with a 1000 ohm/volt meter. Resistance checks should be made
with an Avometer using the ohmmeter section of the instrument.

3.2.2. Receiver and Amplifier Sensitivity Tests.

{To be performed by skilled personnel only.) If suitable ap-
paratus is available the gain of successive stages may be measured.
Typical figures for sensitivity are set out in Table g.

3.2.3. Tests on No. |19 Sender.

The operation of the No. 19 Sender may be checked by observing
the aerial current and drive readings.
The aerial current at various frequencies is set out in Table 10.

ABLE.-JO.

AERIAL/CYRRENT (19

Frequency/
Mo /

If the aerial current is low at any frequency the drive should be
checked. Normally the drive will remain nearly constant over the
entire frequency range at a reading of about 6 on the 12V. range of
the meter, and low drive at any one frequency indicates mis-ganging
of the R.F. drive circuits. This may be corrected, by skilled per-
sonnel only, by slight adjustments to the end vanes of the front
gang condenser sections.

20
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INDEX TO PLATE |

INFANTRY TANK MARK Il

Index No. Cat. No.

Item

O 0O Ot b W N H

H o oH H o= - M - -
O YL W N H O

-
O

20

21
22} ZA.10226

ZA 3155
ZA 3108
ZA 3102
ZA 3096
ZA 3098
ZA 3100
ZA 1763
ZA 0894
ZA 1764
ZA 1765
ZA 1771
ZA 3141
ZA 3142
ZA 2991
ZA 1786
ZA 1780
ZA 1784

Wireless Sets No. 19

Supply Units No. 1

Carriers No. 1

Aerial Variometer

Control Units No. 1

Junction Distribution No. 1
Aerial Bases No. 8

Antennae Rods F, Sections No. 1
Aerial Bases No. g

Aerial Bases No. g9, Mountings No. 1
Antennae Rods G

Leads, Aerial No. 1

Leads, Aerial No. 2

Aerial Feeder Assembly No. 2
Connectors 12 point No. 1
Connectors 6 point No. 4
Connectors 6 point No. 6B

Drop Lead to Commander’s Microphone and
Receiver’s Headgear Assembly No. 1

Drop Lead to Gunner’s Headgear Assembly
No. 1

Drop Lead to Driver's Headgear Assembly
No. 2

Clips, Cable Fixing, Sets No. 6

On later installations Control Units No. III ZA.xozor. will replace
Control Units No. I ZA.3098.
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INDEX TO PLATE i

LIGHT TANK MARK Vi

Index No. Cat. No.

Item

I ZA 3155 Wireless Sets No. 19

2 ZA 3108 Supply Units No. 1

3 ZA.3102 Carriers No. 1

4 ZA. 3096  Aerial Variometer

5 ZA.3008 Control Units No. 1

6 ZA 3100 Junction Distribution No. 1

7 ZA 1763  Aerial Bases No. 8

8 ZA.0894 Antennae Rods F, Sections No. 1

9 ZA.1764  Aerial Bases No. g

10 ZA.1765 Aerial Bases No. g, Mountings No. 1

11 ZA.1771  Antennae Rods G

12 ZA 3141 Leads, Aerial No. 1

13 ZA 3142 Leads, Aerial No. 2

14 ZA 2990 Aerial Feeder Assembly No. 1

15 ZA.1794 Connectors 12 point No. 1C

16 ZA.1780 Connectors 6 point No. 4

17 ZA.1782 Connectors 6 point No. 6

18 Drop Lead to Commander’s Microphone and

Receiver’s Headgear Assembly No. 1
19 DropNLead to Gunner’s Headgear Assembly
0. I
20 DropNLead to Driver’s Headgear Assembly
0. 2
21 ZA 10224 Clips, Cable Fixing, Sets No. 4
AppEp. ZA.1788 Connectors 12 point No. 1B
ZA 3101 Control Units No. 2
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INDEX TO PLATE il
A.C. DAIMLER

Index No. Cat. No.

Item

© 0N Ot bW DN M

oo b e e
Oy O W N H O

19
20

21

ZA 3155
ZA 3108
ZA 3102
ZA 3096
ZA 3098
ZA 3100
ZA 1763
ZA.0894
ZA 1764
ZA 1765
ZA.x771
ZA 3141
ZA 3142
ZA 2990
ZA.1786
ZA. 1780
ZA 1783

Wireless Sets No. 19

Supply Units No. 1

Carriers No. 1

Aerial Variometer

Control Units No. 1

Junction Distribution No. 1
Aerial Bases No. 8

Antennae Rods F, Sections No. 1
Aerial Bases No. g

Aerial Bases No. 9, Mountings No. 1
Antennae Rods G

Leads, Aerial No. 1

Leads, Aerial No. 2

Aerial Feeder Assembly No. 1
Connectors 12 point No. 1
Connectors 6 point No. 4
Connectors 6 point No. 6A

Drop Lead to Commander’s Microphone and
Receiver’s Headgear Assembly No. 1

Drop Lead to Gunner’s Headgear Assembly
No. 1

Drop Lead to Driver’s Headgear Assembly
No. 2

ZA 10222 Clips, Cable Fixing, Sets No. 2

On later installations Control Units No. III ZA.1o201 will
replace Control Units No. 1 ZA.3008.
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INDEX TO PLATE IV
A.C. HUMBER

Index No. Cat. No.

Item

O O O N H

L~ i s e e e =
CON OVt A W N H O

-
O

20

21
22} ZA 10223

ZA 3155
ZA 3108
ZA 3102
ZA 3096
ZA 3098
ZA 3100
ZA 1763
ZA 0894
ZA 1764
ZA 1765
ZA.1771
ZA 3141
ZA 3142
ZA 2057
ZA 1787
ZA 1780
ZA.1784

Wireless Sets No. 19

Supply Units No. 1

Carriers No. 1

Aerial Variometer

Control Units No. 1

Junction Distribution No. 1

Aerial Bases No. 8

Antennae Rods F, Sections No. 1
Aerial Bases No. g

Aerial Bases No. g, Mountings No. 1
Antennae Rods G

Leads, Aerial No. 1

Leads, Aerial No. 2

Aerial Feeder Assembly No. 4
Connectors 12 point No. 1A
Connectors 6 point No. 4
Connectors 6 point No. 6B

Drop Lead to Commander’s Microphone and
Receiver’s Headgear Assembly No. 1

Drop Lead to Gunner’s Headgear Assembly
No. 1

Drop Lead to Driver’'s Headgear Assembly
No. 2

Clips, Cable Fixing, Sets No. 3

On later installations Control Units No. III ZA 10201 will replace
Control Units No. 1 ZA.3098.
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INDEX TO PLATE V
INFANTRY TANK MARK I

Index No. Cat. No. Item
1 ZA 3155 Wireless Sets No. 19
2 ZA.3108 Supply Units No. 1
3 ZA 3103 Carriers No. 2
4 ZA 3096  Aerial Variometer
5 ZA 3098 Control Units No. 1
6 ZA 3101 Control Units No. 2
7 ZA 3100 Junction Distribution No. 1
8 ZA.1763 Aerial Base No. 8
9 ZA.0894 Antennae Rods F, Section No. 1
10 ZA.1764 Aerial Bases No. g
11 ZA.x766  Aerial Bases No. 9, Mountings No. 2
12 ZA. 1771 Antennae Rods, G Sections
13 ZA.2957 Aerial Feeder Assembly No. 4
14 ZA 3141 Leads, Aerial No. 1
15 ZA.3143 Leads, Aerial No. 3
16 ZA.1788 Connectors 12 point No. 1B
17 ZA 1794 Connectors 12 point No. 1C
18 ZA.1780 Connectors 6 point No. 4
19 ZA.1785 Connectors 6 point No. 6C
20 Drop Lead to Commander’s microphone and
Receiver’s Headgear Assembly No. 1
21 DropNLead to Gunner’s Headgear Assembly
0. I
22 DropNLead to Operator’s Headgear Assembly
0.1
23 DropNLead to Driver’'s Headgear Assembly
0. 2

24 ZA 10225 Clips, Cable Fixing, Sets No. 5
25 ZA.1825 Aerial Bases No. 8, Mounting No. 1
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INDEX TO PLATE VI
CRUISER TANK MARK V

Index No. Cat. No. Item
I ZA 3155 Wireless Sets No. 19
2 ZA 3108 Supply Units No. 1
3 ZA.3102 Carriers No. 1
4 ZA.3006 Aerial Variometer
5 ZA.3098 Control Units No. 1
6 ZA.3102 Control Units No. 2
7 ZA 3100 Junction Distribution No. 1
8 ZA.1763  Aerial Bases No. 8
9 ZA.0894 Antennae Rods F, Sections No. 1
10 ZA.2958  Aerial Feeder Assembly No. 5
11 ZA.1764  Aerial Bases No. g
12 ZA.1765 Aerial Bases No. 9, Mountings No. r
13 ZA.1771  Antennae Rods G
14 ZA.3141 leads Aerial No. 1
15 ZA.3143 Leads Aerial No. 3
16 ZA.1787 Connectors 12 point No. 1A
17 ZA 1788 Connectors 12 point No. 1B
18 ZA.1780 Connectors 6 point No. 4
19 ZA.177z  Connectors 6 point No. 6D
20 Drop Lead to Commander’s Microphone and
Receiver’s Headgear Assembly No. 1
21 DropNLead to Gunner’s Headgear Assembly
0.1
22 DropNLead to Operator’s Headgear Assembly
0. I
23 DropNLead to Driver's Headgear Assembly
0.2

24 ZA 10227 Clips, Cable Fixing, Sets No. 7
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INDEX TO PLATE VI
CRUISER TANK MARK VI

Index No. Cat. No. Item

ZA 3155 Wireless Sets No. 19

ZA.3108  Supply Units No. 1

ZA.3102 Carriers No. 1

ZA 3096  Aerial Variometer

ZA 3008 Control Units No. 1

ZA.3101  Control Units No. 2

ZA.3100 Junction Distribution No. 1

8 ZA.3097 Junction Distribution No. 2

9 ZA.1763 Aerial Bases No. 8

10 ZA.0894 Antennae Rods F, Section No. 1
1I ZA.1764  Aerial Bases No. g

12 ZA.1765 Aerial Bases No. g, Mountings No. 1
13 ZA.1771  Antennae Rods G

14 ZA.2958 Aerial Feeder Assembly No. 5

15 ZA.3141 Leads Aerial No. 1

16 ZA.3143 Leads Aerial No. 3

17 ZA.1787 Connectors 12 point No. 1A

18 ZA.1788 Connectors 12 point No. 1B

19 ZA.1780 Connectors 6 point No. 4

20 ZA.1772 Connectors 6 point No. 6D

N A WwN M

21 Drop Lead to Commander’s Microphone and
Receiver’s Headgear Assembly No. 1

22 Drop Lead to Gunner’s Headgear Assembly
No. 1

23 Drop Lead to Operator’s Headgear Assembly
No. 1

24 Drop Lead to Driver's Headgear Assembly
No. 2

25 Drop Lead to Co-driver’s Headgear Assembly
No. 2

26 ZA.10227 Clips, Cable Fixing, Sets No. 7
27 ZA.1767 Connector’s Twin No. 68
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